900400768 04/03/2017

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/10/2010	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900400388	
SEQUENCE:	2	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hudson Group (HG) Inc.		03/22/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hudson Group Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Meadowlands Plaza	
City:	East Rutherford	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07073	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1765128	HUDSON NEWS
Registration Number:	1767766	HUDSON NEWS
Registration Number:	2805202	AEROMART
Registration Number:	3630749	HUDSON BOOKSELLERS
Registration Number:	3695276	KIDS CORNER
Registration Number:	2582311	HUDSON GROUP RETAIL SPECIALISTS
Registration Number:	2764126	BOOK CORNER
Registration Number:	3335110	A FIRST CLASS TICKET TO GREAT READING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900400768

**Fax Number:** 2128189606

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124048714

Email: mlerner@ssbb.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Lerner
Address Line 1: 230 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1130

REEL: 006023 FRAME: 0924

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: New	New York, NEW YORK 10169	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102397/10	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Lerner	
SIGNATURE:	/mark lerner/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2017 03 22 Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Hudson Group (HG) Inc. to Hudson Group Holdings effective 2010 01 10#page1.tif

source=2017 03 22 Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Hudson Group (HG) Inc. to Hudson Group Holdings effective 2010 01 10#page2.tif

source=2017 03 22 Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Hudson Group (HG) Inc. to Hudson Group Holdings effective 2010 01 10#page3.tif

source=2017 03 22 Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Hudson Group (HG) Inc. to Hudson Group Holdings effective 2010 01 10#page4.tif

source=2017 03 22 Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Hudson Group (HG) Inc. to Hudson Group Holdings effective 2010 01 10#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006023 FRAME: 0925

### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Hudson Group (HG) Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with a place of business at One Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, New Jersey 07073 ("Assignor"), owns all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A, annexed hereto, in connection with retail services, retail management services and consultation services, including registrations for those marks in the United States and Canada as set forth therein (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Hudson Group Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at One Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, New Jersey 07073 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from Assignor said Trademarks for use with all goods and services in connection with which Assignor has established rights and registrations;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to confirm their understanding and intention that Assignee be considered the owner of all right, title, and interest to the Mark and Registrations, as of January 10, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign to Assignee, *nunc pro tunc*, effective as of January 10, 2010, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and symbolized thereby.

Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee and its successors, legal representatives and assigns the true and lawful attorneys of Assignor, with full power of substitution, in the name of Assignor or Assignee but on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and at the sole expense of Assignee, to institute, prosecute, compromise, defend and settle any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise that and its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in or to any property rights of Assignor in the Trademarks, including the right to sue for past infringement of the Trademarks, and to do all such acts and things in relation thereto and as its successors, legal representatives or assigns, shall deem desirable. Assignor shall fully cooperate with and assist Assignee in such proceedings. Assignor hereby declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable and perpetual and shall not be terminated by any act of Assignor or by operation of law, or by the occurrence of any other event, including, without limitation, the bankruptcy of Assignor, or in any other manner or for any other reason.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon, Assignor, his successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes above set forth and refereed to and shall inure

2671091\_1

to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed, effective as of the day of March, 2017.

Name: Jay Marshall

Title: Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

SS.:

COUNTY OF BER GEN )

On March Mod, 2017, before me personally appeared Model personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Trademarks on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duty received.

olary Public

JEANEORA NICOLE YOUNG Notary Public State of New Jersey My Commission Expires Mar 28, 2018

## SCHEDULE A

# <u>USA</u>

Trademark	Registration No.	Goods/Services
Œroop	2582311	Class 35: management and operation of retail news-stands, book stores, gift shops and specialty retail stores; business planning and services, namely, offering technical assistance in the establishment and/or operation of retail news-stands, book stores, gift shops and specialty retail stores; providing consulting services in the field of the planning, and management of retail concession stands
HUDSON BOOKSELLERS	3630749	Class 35: Retail book store services
-Audios Miss-	1765128	Class 42: retail store services featuring newspapers, magazines, books, snack food, clothing, film, and other sundries
HUDSON NEWS	1767766	Class 42: retail store services featuring newspapers, magazines, books, snack food, clothing, film, and other sundries
A FIRST CLASS TICKET TO GREAT READING	3335110	Class 35: retail store services featuring newspapers, magazines, books, snack food, clothing, film and other sundries
BOOK CORNER	2764126	Class 35: Retail book store services
KIDS CORNER	3695276	Class 35: Retail store services featuring children's books, magazines, games and puzzles
AEROMART	2805202	Class 35: Retail convenience store services; and retail store services featuring convenience store items, newspapers, magazines, and books directed to adults, package snacks and foods, souvenirs, and clothing
Ŕids	N/A	Class 35: Retail stores featuring toys, games, music recordings, pre-recorded videos and clothing

## Canada

Trademark	Registration No.	Goods/Services
Andres Ann	TMA499543	Operation of newsstands
HUDSON NEWS	TMA499343	Operation of newsstands
TECH ON THE GO	TMA819021	Retail store services featuring personal electronic devices and related accessories, namely, MP3 players, DVD players, cameras, GPS navigation systems, electronic games, headphones, batteries, chargers for electronic devices, luggage, backpacks, tote bags, satchels, computer and laptop accessories

# International Registration (covering Benelux, Switzerland, Spain, Italy, Morocco, Serbia and Russia)

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	1 000 710	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

# Dominican Republic

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	175817	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

## <u>Malaysia</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	09006653	Retail book store services all included in Class
BOOKSELLERS		35.

# <u>Aruba</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	28025	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

2671091\_1

## <u>Barbados</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	81/25783	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

# United Arab Emirates

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON BOOKSELLERS	155191	The bringing together, for the benefit of others, of a variety of goods (excluding the transport thereof), enabling customers to conveniently view and purchase those goods namely ad books, such services may be provided from retail book stores.

# <u>Tunisia</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON		Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS	EE090836	

### <u>Brazil</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	901588059	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

## <u>India</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Goods/services
HUDSON	1810659	Retail book store services.
BOOKSELLERS		

2671091\_1

**RECORDED: 03/30/2017** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006023 FRAME: 0930